
 
 

SPECIAL Cabinet MEETING 
 

 Tuesday, 20th November, 2012 
at 5.00 pm 

Council Chamber - Civic Centre 
 

This meeting is open to the public 
 

 Members 
 

 Councillor Dr R Williams, Leader of the Council 
Councillor Stevens, Cabinet Member for Adult 
Services 
Councillor Bogle, Cabinet Member for Children's 
Services 
Councillor Rayment, Cabinet Member for 
Communities 
Councillor Noon, Cabinet Member for Efficiency 
and Improvement 
Councillor Thorpe, Cabinet Member for 
Environment and Transport 
Councillor Payne, Cabinet Member for Housing 
and Leisure Services 
Councillor Letts, Cabinet Member for Resources 
 

 (QUORUM – 3) 
 
 

 Contacts 
  
 Cabinet Administrator 

Judy Cordell 
Tel: 023 8083 2766 
Email: judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk  
 

 Head of Legal, HR and Democratic Services 
Richard Ivory 
Tel: 023 8083 2794 
Email: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk  
 

  

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

BACKGROUND AND RELEVANT INFORMATION 
 

The Role of the Executive 
The Cabinet and individual Cabinet Members 
make executive decisions relating to services 
provided by the Council, except for those matters 
which are reserved for decision by the full 
Council and planning and licensing matters which 
are dealt with by specialist regulatory panels. 
  

Procedure / Public Representations 
Reports for decision by the Cabinet (Part A of 
the agenda) or by individual Cabinet Members 
(Part B of the agenda). Interested members of 
the public may, with the consent of the Cabinet 
Chair or the individual Cabinet Member as 
appropriate, make representations thereon. 

Executive Functions 
The specific functions for which the Cabinet and 
individual Cabinet Members are responsible are 
contained in Part 3 of the Council’s Constitution. 
Copies of the Constitution are available on 
request or from the City Council website, 
www.southampton.gov.uk  
 

Smoking policy – The Council operates a no-
smoking policy in all civic buildings. 

The Forward Plan 
The F
[...]
 legal obligation to take into account); 

• leave out of account irrelevant considerations; 

• act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good; 

• not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as 
the “rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle); 

• comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual 
basis.  Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward 
funding are unlawful; and 

• act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 

 

 



 

 

AGENDA 

 

Agendas and papers are now available via the Council’s Website  

 
1 APOLOGIES    

 
 To receive any apologies.  

 
2 DISCLOSURE OF DISPOSABLE PECUNIARY, PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY 

INTERESTS    
 

 In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 

NOTE:  Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the 
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic 
Support Officer.  

 
3 GENERAL FUND REVENUE BUDGET 2013/14 TO 2015/16  

 
 Report of the Cabinet Member for Resources setting out the General Fund Revenue 

Budget development for 2013/14 to 2015/16, attached.  
 

4 INCREASING SOUTHAMPTON'S RECYCLING RATE AND ENHANCING 
COLLECTIONS  
 

 Report of the Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport regarding 
Southampton’s bid for funding from the Weekly Collection Support Scheme attached.  
 

Monday, 12 November 2012 Head of Legal, HR and Democratic Services 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Version Number:  1

DECISION-MAKER:  CABINET 

SUBJECT: GENERAL FUND REVENUE BUDGET 2013/14 TO 
2015/16 

DATE OF DECISION: 20 NOVEMBER 2012 

REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR RESOURCES 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

N/A 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

This report summarises the current budget position and outlines the initial draft budget 
and council tax proposals of the Executive for 2013/14 which will be used as the basis 
for extensive consultation with a range of stakeholders over the coming months. 

The results of the consultation exercise will be reported alongside the Executive’s final 
budget proposals that will be presented to Cabinet in early February and 
recommended to Council on 13 February 2013. 

The report deals with general fund revenue services only and there is a separate 
timetable and consultation process for the Housing Revenue Account which deals with 
services to council tenants.  Proposals for capital expenditure will be presented early in 
the new year. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

It is recommended that Cabinet: 

 i) Approve the consultation proposals and methodology set out in 
Paragraphs 4 to 8 and Appendix 1 of this report and that delegated 
authority be given to the Senior Manager – Customer and Business 
Improvement, following consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Resources, to fine tune and implement the consultation proposals and 
methodology. 

 ii) Note the high level forecast for the General Fund for 2013/14 and the 
underlying assumptions contained in Appendix 2. 

 iii) Note the Executive’s initial savings proposals put forward for 
consultation in Appendix 3 which total almost £18.1M  

 iv) Note that the Executive’s initial savings set out in Appendix 3 propose 
the deletion of 279.34 Full Time Equivalent (FTE) posts, of which 65.66 
FTE are vacant, leaving 213.68 FTE at risk of redundancy. 

 v) Approve a one off saving which will be delivered through the Capita 
contract of £2.8M in 2013/14.  This saving will be achieved through the 
pre-payment of £17.1M to Capita in 2012/13 allowing them to achieve 
financing savings, the benefit of which flows through to the Council in 
2013/14. 

 vi) Note that the Executive’s budget proposals for consultation are based 
on the assumption that they will recommend a Council Tax increase of 
2.0% to Full Council. 

Agenda Item 3



Version Number 2

 vii) Note the Executives proposal to review the local Council Tax discounts 
in place for households where all residents are persons over 65 years 
of age (10%) and for special constables (100%), with a view to 
removing them. 

 viii) Note the proposed changes to Council Tax discounts and exemptions 
with respect to second homes and empty properties in response to the 
Local Government Finance Act 2012 which recently received Royal 
Assent. 

 ix) Note the medium term financial forecast for 2013/14 to 2015/16 
contained in Appendix 4. 

 x) Approve the updated budget setting timetable contained in Appendix 5. 

 xi) Delegate authority to the Chief Financial Officer, following consultation 
with the Cabinet Member for Resources, to do anything necessary to 
give effect to the proposals contained in this report. 

   

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.  The production of a financial forecast and an outline timetable are a 
requirement of the Council’s Budget and Policy Framework Procedure Rules.  

2.  In addition, it is good practice for the Council to consult with a range of 
stakeholders on its proposals for developing the budget.  The 
recommendations in this report have therefore been put forward to allow this 
process to formally begin. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

3.  The proposals presented in this report represent the Executive’s draft budget 
for 2013/14 that is being published for consultation.  Clearly there are a huge 
number of variables and alternative options that could be implemented as part 
of the budget.  The budget will be set by the Budget Setting Council in 
February 2013. 

  

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

 CONSULTATION 

4.  Where new proposals have been put forward these have been subject to 
consultation with the Management Board of Directors (MBD) and relevant 
Cabinet Members. 

5.  The Exe
[...]
endix 2 which provides details of the 
financial forecasts and the assumptions that have been used in coming up 
with the overall base position, together with other factors relevant to the 
overall budgetary position. 

  

 SAVINGS PROPOSALS 

18.  The Executive’s initial savings proposals put forward for consultation in 
Appendix 3 total almost £18.1M.  They have been proposed in order that the 
Council is able to continue to deliver those services which it considers a 
priority in the face of unprecedented reductions in Local Government 
Funding and a difficult economic outlook. 

19.  The proposals in Appendix 3 contain almost £7.0M of efficiency savings in 
2013/14 which may involve the reconfiguration of some services and which 
rise to £7.9M in future years.  These proposals together with income 
generation ideas totalling £1.4M and savings from the reduction in the number 
of Directors through the merger of Directorates of £0.1M will reduce the level 
of service reductions required which at this stage total more than £9.6M in 
2013/14. 

20.  Over the next few months, Cabinet Members will continue to explore other 
ideas for savings and efficiencies that could contribute to the 2013/14 budget 
position.  Furthermore, future savings options have also been included in the 
medium term forecast of £0.7M in 2014/15 rising to more than £1.9M in 
2015/16.  These items are work in progress and will be further developed in 
the coming year by the Executive in conjunction with the MBD, Directorate 
Management teams and our partners, including Capita. 

  

 CAPITA – STRATEGIC SERVICES PARTNERSHIP (SSP) 

21.  The Corporate Services Management Team have been actively working with 
our partners Capita to consider how to both deliver savings as part of the 
budget process and also to improve the long term flexibility and governance 
of the SSP. 

22.  The base budget position includes a one off saving of £2.8M which will be 
achieved through the pre-payment of £17.1M to Capita in 2012/13 allowing 
them to achieve financing savings, the benefit of which flows through to the 
Council in 2013/14.  The pre-payment will be written down over the remaining 
life of the contract. 

23.  In addition to this a number of savings proposals have been developed which 
will contribute £700,000 in 2013/14 and £400,000 in future years (Reference 
RES 4) and these include: 

• Review of fibre refresh costs within the contract. 

• Change to Gateway opening hours. 

• Changes in the Council Tax & Benefits service. 

 



Version Number 6

24.  Alongside this work which supports the development of the 2013/14 budget, 
longer term proposals are being explored which include the option of a five 
year extension to the contract which may offer greater potential savings to the 
Council.  This is a complex piece of work and any proposals will be brought to 
Cabinet and Council once adequate information is available to inform effective 
decision making. 

  

 WEEKLY COLLECTION SUPPORT SCHEME BID 

25.  The Council have submitted a bid to the CLG for funding of £8.3M from the 
£250M available through the Weekly Collection Support Scheme.  The 
scheme is designed to support weekly collections and enable councils to 
invest in schemes and projects that will benefit the environment, including 
through raising recycling rates.  The Council’s bid covers a three year period 
and includes capital and revenue expenditure with the objectives being to: 

• Retain weekly residual collections. 

• Improve the recycling service by expanding the range of materials 
collected for recycling, in this instance, fortnightly glass collections.  

• Reduce waste and minimise the amount sent to landfill through the 
provision of 15,000 subsidised compost bins and 3,000 food waste 
digesters. 

• Reduce environmental impacts and optimise the efficiency and cost 
effectiveness of the waste and recycling service by using route 
optimisation software and in-cab terminals. 

• Maximi
[...]
as pensions, the proposed changes to 
Council Tax benefit and the current financial position in which the Council 
finds itself. 

35.  The decision whether or not to grant a council tax discount under s 13A is an 
executive function and a report will be presented to Cabinet in the new year 
setting out in full the proposed changes taking into account the relevant 
considerations and issues which Members need to evaluate. 



Version Number 8

 Technical Changes – Exemptions and Discounts 

36.  The new regulations allow the Council to make significant changes to the 
discounts and exemptions that are currently offered on Council Tax.  These 
technical reforms are in line with the Government’s stated policy aims to 
promote localism and address the housing shortage by encouraging owners 
of unoccupied properties to bring them back into use more quickly; either 
through sale or renting. 

37.  Whilst there is no requirement to consult on these changes to discounts, 
which will be effective from 1 April 2013, the changes will have to be 
approved by Cabinet in the new year. 

 Empty Dwellings 

38.  The regulations allow Councils to change discount awards relating to three 
classes of empty property, which were subject to statutory limitations.  These 
discretions will be available from 1 April 2013 when the Council will be able 
to reduce the discount currently awarded to a property where it qualified for a 
discount under the legislative classifications of Class A and C: 

• Class A – A dwelling is exempt for a maximum of 12 months if it 
requires or is undergoing major structural repair or alterations.  The 
property must be unoccupied and substantially unfurnished.  
Exemptions for this class have been replaced by a discount that local 
authorities will set.  The discount can be between 0% and 100% 
based on local discretion. 

• Class C – A dwelling is exempt for a maximum period of six months 
from the date it is both unoccupied and unfurnished irrespective of 

[...]
ment Finance 
Act 2012. 

44.  In addition to these changes, the Executive recognises that there may on 
occasion be particular cases of hardship which are not adequately covered by 
the existing and proposed exemptions and discounts.  The Executive are 
therefore also proposing to put in place discretionary hardship support under 
section 13A of the Local Government Finance Act 1992, although it is 
anticipated that this would only apply in limited exceptional circumstances. 

45.  These proposals aim to balance increases in Council Tax income against the 
risk of non-collection and any possible loss of grant funding and also consider 
the housing needs of the City.  As a consequence the potential savings from 
the allowable changes would not reach the maximum possible figure of £0.9M 
and these recommendations are forecast to raise additional Council Tax 
income of £0.5M which has been built into the forecast position as set out in 
paragraph 52. 

46.  A report will be presented to Cabinet in the new year setting out in full the final 
proposed changes for approval. 

  

 DETAILED FINANCIAL PROPOSALS 

47.  Appendix 2 to this report sets out the high level financial position for the 
General Fund for 2013/14 including the provision required in the Risk Fund for 
possible risks and the unavoidable pressures that have been signed off by the 
MBD.  

48.  Appendix 2 shows that after taking into account base changes, inflation, 
changes in the Risk Fund, revenue pressures and assumptions for 
Government Grant there is a roll forward gap of approaching £20.2M at an 
assumed increase in Council Tax of 2.0%. 

49.  In arriving at this ‘base’ position a number of one off funding sources have 
been utilised which total almost £7.8M.  These include contractual savings 
from the Street Lighting PFI project (£0.8M), the 2011/12 Collection Fund 
surplus (£1M), a reduction in the contribution to reserves (£0.2M), use of 
balances (£0.3M), a one off saving from the Capita contract (£2.8M) and the 
utilisation of the estimated New Homes Bonus for 2013/14 (£2.7M).  These 
one off elements, whilst serving to reduce the gap in 2013/14, by their very 
nature do not positively impact on the medium term financial position. 

50.  This position has been signed off by the CFO and Chief Executive and will 
effectively be the same for all Political Groups subject to the amount of 
additional resources they wish to put into specific initiatives and the level of 
Council Tax rise they wish to set. 

 

 



Version Number 11

51.  Appendix 3 sets out the Executive’s initial detailed proposals for efficiencies, 
income and service reductions respectively and it is these proposals that are 
put forward for consultation with stakeholders.  The detailed savings 
proposals for Portfolios in Appendix 3 total almost £18.1M.   

52.  The overall current draft budget package therefore put forward by the 
Executive is shown in the following table: 

  

  £M £M 

Budget Gap @ 2.0% Council Tax            20.17 

Efficiencies (6.97)  

Income (1.40)  

Service Reductions (9.61)  

Corporate Saving (0.11)  

  (18.09) 

Local Council Tax Discounts  (1.50) 

Net Deficit              0.58 
 

  

53.  Even allowing for the draft proposals, the Executive’s proposed draft budget 
position does not yet represent a balanced budget. 

54.  The Council is required to set a legally balanced budget by March 11 2013.  
It is therefore an imperative that further work is undertaken to identify further 
options for delivering savings which can be utilised to close the budget 
shortfall and ensure that a balanced budget can be set.  

  

 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL FORECAST 2013/14 TO 2015/16 

55.  It should be noted that even after allowing for the draft budget proposals 
there remain significant budget shortfalls in the medium term, with a forecast 
gap currently of £19.5M in 2014/15 rising to a cumulative gap of £32.7M in 
2015/16.  Significant further work is required to ensur
[...]
um on 
non essential expenditure for the remainder of 2012/13.  This was agreed in 
order to ensure that the support which can be given to the challenging 
financial position the Council faces in both 2012/13 and future years can be 
maximised.  The action taken to date has resulted in an improvement in the 
2012/13 financial position since June of almost £1.8M. 

  

 NEXT STEPS 

82.  This report and the proposals contained in it represents an important step in 
the overall budget setting timetable for 2013/14 and signals the start of an 
extensive consultation programme as outlined earlier in the report. 

83.  The remainder of the budget timetable from this point forward is detailed in 
Appendix 5. 

84.  Further proposals for the budget will continue to be developed and will be 
prepared for presentation to Cabinet and then full Council in February next 
year. 

  

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Revenue  

85.  This report is concerned with the revenue forecasts for the General Fund for 
2013/14 and beyond 

Capital 

86.  The revenue implications of financing the approved General Fund capital 
programme are included within the forecasts presented in this report 

  

Property/Other 

87.  None 

  

 



 

Version Number:  16

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  

 INTRODUCTION 

88.  It is important that Members are fully aware of the full legal implications of the 
entire budget and Council Tax making process, when they consider any 
aspect of setting the Council’s Budget.  Formal and full advice to all Members 
of the Council protects Members, both in their official and personal capacity, 
as well as the Council. If Members have received the appropriate professional 
legal and financial advice and act reasonably, generally the courts will not 
interfere in their decisions. 

  

 GENERAL POSITION 

89.  The first and overriding legal duty on Members is their fiduciary duty to weigh 
the needs of service users against the i
[...]
ontained in this 
report have been checked from a legal viewpoint. 

  

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 

112.  The Medium Term Plan and the Budget are key parts of the Policy 
Framework of the Council and a Budget and Council Tax for 2013/14 must be 
proposed by the Executive (Cabinet) for consideration by the Full Council 
under the Constitution. 

  

AUTHOR: Name:  Andrew Lowe Tel: 023 8083 2049 

 E-mail: Andrew.Lowe@southampton.gov.uk 

KEY DECISION?  Yes/No 

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: ALL 

 



Version Number 21

 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

 

Appendices  

1.  The Budget Consultation Process 

2. General Fund Financial Forecast 2013/14 to 2015/16 

3.  Executives Proposals for Consultation 

4.  Medium Term Financial Forecast 

5. Updated Budget Timetable 2013/14 

Documents In Members’ Rooms 

1. Budget Proposals - Equality and Safety Impact Assessment 

2.  

Equality Impact Assessment  

Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality Impact 
Assessment (EIA) to be carried out. 

Yes/No 

Other Background Documents 

Equality Impact Assessment and Other Background documents available for 
inspection at: 

Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules / Schedule 
12A allowing document to be 
Exempt/Confidential (if applicable) 

1. General Fund Revenue Budget 2012/13 to 
2014/15 – Approved by Council on 15 
February 2012 

 

2. Changes to existing Revenue and Capital 
Budgets – Approved by Council on 12 
September 2012 

 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 1 

 THE BUDGET CONSULTATION PROCESS 

  

1.  The Executive will undertake an extensive consultation process between 20 
November and the end of January 2013 on the attached draft budget proposals.  The 
Leader and the Cabinet are keen to listen to new ideas on how to reduce costs and to 
receive feedback on the potential impact of the proposals to help to finalise the 
Executive’s budget to be recommended to Full
[...]
 position in light of settlement December 

Further proposals for consultation to be published – separate timetable to be issued setting out process. December 

Cabinet & Opposition Groups release final budget proposals Late January 

Cabinet meet to recommend budget to Council 5 February 2013 

End of Statutory 90 Day Minimum Consultation  9 February 2013 

Council meeting to consider the budget and council tax 13 February 2013 

 

A
g
e
n

d
a
 Ite

m
 3

A
p
p
e
n

d
ix

 5



T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k



DECISION-MAKER:  CABINET 

COUNCIL 

SUBJECT: INCREASING SOUTHAMPTON’S RECYCLING RATE 
AND ENHANCING COLLECTIONS 

DATE OF DECISION: 20 NOVEMBER 2012  

14 NOVEMBER 2012  

REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR ENVIRONMENT AND 
TRANSPORT 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY:  

None 

BRIEF SUMMARY: 

A bid  for £8.28m has been submitted to the Government’s Weekly Collection Support 
Scheme to: 
 

(i) Retain weekly collections for a minimum of five years and fund the 
weekly refuse collection service until 2016/17. 

(ii) Expand the kerbside recycling service by providing fortnightly glass 
collections to all houses and flats across the city.  (In order for glass 
collection proposals to become cost neutral in years 4 and 5, glass 
collections would need to become four weekly rather than fortnightly).   

(iii) Provide an enhanced home composting programme to increase the 
amount of material diverted from landfill through the provision of 
subsidised compost bins and food waste digesters, supported by a 
dedicated project officer and awareness raising campaign. 

(iv) Funding is for 2.3 years.  It will be used to purchase vehicles, pump prime 
the new services and make savings in order to fund weekly collections in 
years 4 and 5. 

The Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government will announce 
successful bids about mid-October 2012.   

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

CABINET: 

Subject to the bid being successful, Cabinet are recommended: 

 (i) To approve the delivery of the bid projects, (full bid included as 
Appendices 1 and 2). 

 (ii) To recommend that Council approve the addition of the capital 
scheme “Weekly Collection Support Scheme” to the Environment & 
Transport Capital Programme in order to deliver the outcomes of the 
bid, a total of £2,165,000 to be funded by government grants. 

 (iii) To recommend that Council approve capital expenditure on the 
capital scheme “Weekly Collection Support Scheme” of £2,165,000 
phased £876,000 in 2012/13, £979,000 in 2013/14 £310,000 in 
2014/15. 

Agenda Item 4



 (iv) 

 

To recommend that Council approve the addition of £1,097,000 to 
the 2012/13 revenue estimates of the Environment and Transport 
Portfolio funded by government grant and to note that further 
additions of £2,373,000 to the 2013/14 and £2,645,000 to the 
2014/15 revenue estimates will be formally made as part of the 
preparation of those financial years’ budget. 

COUNCIL 

Subject to the bid being successful, Council are recommended: 

 (i) To accept government grant funding of £8.28m; 

 (ii) To approve the addition of the capital scheme “Weekly Collection 
Support Scheme” to the Environment and Transport Capital 
Programme in order to deliver the outcomes of the bid, a total of 
£2,165,000 to be funded by government grants; 

 (iii) To approve capital expenditure on the capital scheme “Weekly 
Collection Support Scheme” of £2,165,000 phased £876,000 in 
2012/13, £979,000 in 2013/14 £310,000 in 2014/15; 

 (iv) To approve the addition of £1,097,000 to the 2012/13 revenue 
estimates of the Environment and Transport Portfolio funded by 
government grant and to note that further additions of £2,373,000 to 
the 2013/14 and £2,645,000 to the 2014/15 revenue estimates will 
be formally made as part of the preparation of those financial years’ 
budget; 

 (v) To delegate authority to the Director for Environment and Economy 
to undertake necessary work to implement bid projects. 

[...]
Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules / Schedule 
12A allowing document to be 
Exempt/Confidential (if applicable) 

1. None  

 



Version: April 2012 

 1

Appendix 1 - Southampton City Councils Weekly Collection Support Scheme Bid 

FINAL BID  
 

• Notes: WeeklyCollectionSupportScheme@communities.gsi.gov.uk.  
 

 
Section 1. Basic Information 
 

Name of Bidding Organisation Southampton City Council 

Name of Contact  
Contact Details (e-mail and telephone) 

Gale Williams, Development & Performance Manager 
Gale.williams@southampton.gov.uk  Tel: 023 8083 2536 

Name of Bid (please give the bid a short name, unique to any 
other bids from your organisation) 

Weekly Collections and Improved Recycling 

If you are a lead bidding authority, please name those 
organisations you are bidding on behalf of 

 

If you are submitting other bids, please list all other bids  

Please describe in 150 words your current collection pattern 
 
 

Residual Waste is collected weekly using wheeled bins (sacks are 
provided if a bin can’t be sited).  Flats and housing blocks are collected 
weekly or more frequently, depending on size of bin store and number of 
dwellings in each block. 
 
Recycling (paper, card, plastic bottles, tin and aluminium cans and 
aerosols) is collected co-mingled (using wheeled bins) on a fortnightly 
basis. Approximately 99% of flats and housing blocks have been 
supplied with micro-recycling points where possible, ensuring the city’s 
schemes are inclusive.  
 
Green garden waste is collected free of charge on a fortnightly basis.  
Each household is issued with up to two reusable polypropylene sacks 
free of charge.  
 

A
g
e
n

d
a
 Ite

m
 4

A
p
p
e
n

d
ix

 1



Version: April 2012 

 2

There are in excess of 90 recycling bring sites. 
 
Bulky Household Waste Collections are provided at a cost of £25 for five 
items (maximum two collections per year).  
 
Collections are provided in-house. 
 
The council a
[...]

8
7

V
e

h
ic

le
s

1
2
9
7

1
2
9
7

0
8
1
0

0
8
1
0

6
1
1

0
6
1
1

1
2
2

0
1
2
2

0
0

0
0

0
0

V
e

h
ic

le
R

u
n
n
in

g
C

o
s
ts

6
2
1

6
2
1

0
0

0
0

1
2
1

0
1
2
1

1
7
9

0
1
7
9

1
0
8

0
1
0
8

1
1
4

0
1
1
4

D
is

p
o

s
a

l
7
1
7
0

7
1
7
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

-4
9
1

0
-4

9
1

-6
1
1

0
-6

1
1

B
in

s
/C

o
n
ta

in
e

rs
9
2

9
2

0
6
6

0
6
6

1
8
8

0
1
8
8

6
2

0
6
2

8
0

8
8

0
8

In
te

rn
a

l
C

h
a

rg
e

s
1
0
4
8

1
0
4
8

0
1
0

0
1
0

2
0

0
2
0

6
0

6
0

0
0

0
0

0

O
th

e
r

C
o

s
ts

4
5
6

4
5
6

0
1
0
8
0

0
1
0
8
0

1
6
3
8

0
1
6
3
8

1
6
2
2

0
1
6
2
2

0
0

0
0

0
0

C
o

m
p
o

s
te

rs
0

0
0

0
0

0
2
5
5

0
2
5
5

2
5
5

0
2
5
5

0
0

0
0

0
0

F
e

e
s

a
n
d

C
h
a

rg
e

s
In

c
o

m
e

-2
0
9
6

-2
0
9
6

0
0

0
0

-2
9

0
-2

9
-4

1
0

-4
1

-2
9

0
-2

9
-2

9
0

-2
9

1
2
7
6
2

1
2
7
6
2

0
1
9
7
4

0
1
9
7
4

3
3
5
2

0
3
3
5
2

2
9
5
5

0
2
9
5
5

-2
5

0
-2

5
-1

3
1

0
-1

3
1

N
o

ti
o

n
a

l
A

s
s
e

t
D

e
p
re

c
ia

ti
o

n
7

8
.0

7
8

.0

2
0

1
2

/1
3

2
0

1
3

/1
4

2
0

1
4

/1
5

b
id

y
e

a
rs

y
e

a
r

1
y
e

a
r

2
y
e

a
r

3
to

ta
ls

T
o

ta
l
'W

it
h

B
id

'
8

1
2

5
c
a

p
it
a

l
8

7
6

9
7

9
3

1
0

2
,1

6
5

T
o

ta
l
'W

it
h
o

u
t
B

id
'

0
re

v
e

n
u
e

1
,0

9
7

2
,3

7
3

2
,6

4
5

6
,1

1
5

D
if
fe

re
n
c
e

8
1

2
5

to
ta

l
1

,9
7

4
3

,3
5

2
2

,9
5

5
8

,2
8

0

1
5

6

8
2

8
0


	Agenda
	3 General Fund Revenue Budget 2013/14 to 2015/16
	Budget November -App 1
	Budget November -App 2 FINAL
	Budget November -App 3 FINAL
	Budget November -App 4 FINAL
	Budget November -App 5 FINAL

	4 Increasing Southampton's Recycling Rate and Enhancing Collections
	Increasing Southampton's Recycling -APP 1
	Increasing Southampton's Recycling -APP 2




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

- 40 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING 

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 20 NOVEMBER 2012 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillor Dr R Williams - Leader of the Council 

Councillor Stevens - Cabinet Member for Adult Services 

Councillor Bogle - Cabinet Member for Children's Services 

Councillor Noon - Cabinet Member for Efficiency and Improvement 

Councillor Thorpe - Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport 

Councillor Payne - Cabinet Member for Housing and Leisure Services 

Councillor Letts - Cabinet Member for Resources 

 
Apologies: Councillor Rayment 

 
 

80. GENERAL FUND REVENUE BUDGET 2013/14 TO 2015/16  

DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 12/13 8853) 
 

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Resources, Cabinet agreed 
the following: 
 

(i) Approve the consultation proposals and methodology set out in Paragraphs 4 
to 8 and Appendix 1 of this report and that delegated authority be given to the 
Senior Manager – Customer and Business Improvement, following 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Resources, to fine tune and 
implement the consultation proposals and methodology. 

(ii) Note the high level forecast for the General Fund for 2013/14 and the 
underlying assumptions contained in Appendix 2. 

(iii) Note the Executive’s initial savings proposals put forward for consultation in 
Appendix 3 which total almost £18.1M 

(iv) Note that the Executive’s initial savings set out in Appendix 3 propose the 
deletion of 279.34 Full Time Equivalent (FTE) posts, of which 65.66 FTE are 
vacant, leaving 213.68 FTE at risk of redundancy. 

(v) Approve a one off saving which will be delivered through the Capita contract 
of £2.8M in 2013/14.  This saving will be achieved through the pre-payment 
of £17.1M to Capita in 2012/13 allowing them to achieve financing savings, 
the benefit of which flows through to the Council in 2013/14. 

(vi) Note that the Executive’s budget proposals for consultation are based on the 
assumption that they will recommend a Council Tax increase of 2.0% to Full 
Council. 

(vii) Note the Executives proposal to review the local Council Tax discounts in 
place for households where all residents are persons over 65 years of age 
(10%) and for special constables (100%), with a view to removing them. 

(viii) Note the proposed changes to Council Tax discounts and exemptions with 
respect to second homes and empty properties in response to the Local 
Government Finance Act 2012 which recently received Royal Assent. 



 

 

- 41 - 
 

(ix) Note the medium term financial forecast for 2013/14 to 2015/16 contained in 
Appendix 4. 

(x) Approve the updated budget setting timetable contained in Appendix 5. 
(xi) Delegate authority to the Chief Financial Officer, following consultation with 

the Cabinet Member for Resources, to do anything necessary to give effect to 
the proposals contained in this report. 

 
81. INCREASING SOUTHAMPTON'S RECYCLING RATE AND ENHANCING 

COLLECTIONS  

DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 12/13 9159) 
 

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport, 
Cabinet agreed the following: 
 

(i) To approve the delivery of the bid projects, (full bid included as Appendices 1 
and 2). 

(ii) To recommend that Council approve the addition of the capital scheme 
“Weekly Collection Support Scheme” to the Environment & Transport Capital 
Programme in order to deliver the outcomes of the bid, a total of £2,165,000 
to be funded by government grants. 

(iii) To recommend that Council approve capital expenditure on the capital 
scheme “Weekly Collection Support Scheme” of £2,165,000 phased 
£876,000 in 2012/13, £979,000 in 2013/14 £310,000 in 2014/15. 

(iv) To recommend that Council approve the addition of £1,097,000 to the 
2012/13 revenue estimates of the Environment and Transport Portfolio 
funded by government grant and to note that further additions of £2,373,000 
to the 2013/14 and £2,645,000 to the 2014/15 revenue estimates will be 
formally made as part of the preparation of those financial years’ budget. 

 
82. REGIONAL GROWTH FUND BID TO SUPPORT BUSINESS START UPS AND 

GROWTH  

DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 12/13 9489) 
 

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Communities, Cabinet agreed 
the following, having complied with the requirements of Rule 16 (urgency) of the Access 
to Information Procedure Rules: 
 

(i) To accept, in accordance with Financial Procedure Rules, the Regional 
Growth Fund grant of £2 million from the Department for Business, 
Innovation and Skills, and act as Lead Accountable Body for the 
administration of the funds. 

(ii) To delegate authority to the Director of Environment and Economy, following 
consultation with the Leader, Head of Legal, HR, Democratic Services and 
Solent LEP, to undertake such actions necessary to enable the successful 
delivery of the project. 

 
 


